June {4, {972

Minutes of the reguiar meeting of the Board of Directors of the Skokie Pubéic
Libéary heid June 14, 1972 at 7:30 p.m. in the Library.

Members present: Terry Engei, Howard Hummer, Diana Hunter, Seima Petty, and
John Wozniak, Miss Mary Radmacher, Chief Libfarian. Mr. Richard Lindberg excused himseif
prior to the openiﬁg of the meeting because of illness,

Also presenf; "Mr. James Hammond and Mr. George Getty, from Hammond Beeby and
Assoclates; Mr. Hafboe and Mr, Sabin, from The Slater Company; Mr. Charles Hug, assistant

to the Boardfs counsel; and Mrs. Miiton Estes, observer for the League of Women Voters.

Mr. Howard ﬁdhméF,'V§ce President, presided in President Weiner's absence.
Minutes of the May 10, 1972 meeting were accepted on motion by Mrs. Hunter, seconded
by Dr. Wozniak.

Miss Radmacher reporfed aithough it . was inciuded on the aqewda for the May 10

S

e

meeting, no mention had: been made of the $200 00 gift to the Library by the Junior Women's
Club of Skokie. Mr. Hummer asked that this be recorded in the minutes of this meeting.

Mrs. Petty hade the foliowing motion which was seconded by Dr. Wozniak and- on
rot{ call vote, carried unanimousiy.

Mo?fon: That the financial statements for the General Operating

Fund, Reserve Fund for the Purchase of Sites and Buildings,
Lzbrcry Construction:.Fund and North Suburban Library System
Coordinated Acqu:s:?;ons Proqram in American Literature,

both monthiy and annual, b& accepted as submitted and the
fists of bills for .the Generai Operating Fund, Reserve Fund
for the Purchase of Sites and Buildings, Library Construction
Fund and NSLS CAP be approved for payment.

Mr. Sabin and Mr, Harboe, of the Sia?er\Company, were present to answer any questions
the Board might have, and give a routine report on the schedule.

Mr. Hammond reported things haye wotfked better than éxpecfed and the Library staff
has shown a great deal of spifif in meeting difficult situations. 'As of now, it is
possible to be.open for the ALA four on +he 28th of June. To facilitate this there are

fwo poss;bsis -ies of action the Board can take. One, 1o authorize overtime work by the

carpet layers for the weekend of June {7 and i8. The Siater Company wilt pay +he.s+raigh+

time and the Library oniy the overtime. Stacks are being erected on straight time, not



-2 -

overtime. Four men are needed each day and the cost would be $700 for the two days of
overtime. Also, it is necessary to have some err?ime for Mr. Stoweil's painters which

is estimated at about $150. There have been glazers and iathers strikes with several
unions going out in sympathy. There wilj stiii{ be punch {ist items in the building that
will have Yo be foliowed through on. .A!Though the air conditioning system Is working it

is not baianced yet. There will be a breaking=-in season, but the contractors are responsi-

ble for a one year period. After that some maintenance wili have to be considered. Total

_for the exira work would be between $85C and $i000. Motion by Mrs. Petty, seconded by

Dr. Wozniak which, on roll cal!l vote, carried unanimousty.

Motion: That on the recommendation of Mr. Hammond and Mr. Getty
Skokie Public Library Board authorize the overtime work
to complete the library building fo facilitate the opening
by June 28 in behalf of the Skokie citizenry.

Mr. Hammond distributed copies of the Buiiding Budget Data prepared for the
meeting, a copy of which is attached. Mr. Hammond covered all items recommended for
change, inciuding leveilers for seven existing tables and 48 levellers under the base of
the tablies that go over the carpet, work needed on the credenzas, three cabinet drawers
with locking devices, change in the book stacks, and in the book trucks that fit into the
Circuiation desk. The net addition to the Slater contract is $948.52. Motion by Dr,

Wozniak seconded by Mrs. Hunter which, on roil cail vote carried unanimousiy.

Motion: The Skokie Public Library Board approve the béymehT
of $948.52 for additions to The Slater Company contract.

Mr. Hammond has been in contact with Mr. Arnoid, the Beaufificafion Committee,
and Rabbi Weiner and severai comments have been made on the Viilage Green plan. He con-
veyed their questions to Mr. Caidweii, following which he set up an appofn?men? wi%h Mr.
Arnotd for the 20th of June at which the Beautification Committee wiil have a joint meeting
with the Library Board and Mr.-CatdweH° The meeting will be held in the new building,
and the Commitiee wili be given a waiking tour of the landscaping. The Library will
finalize arrangements.

Landscape contract as signed is $2{,6i10. A suggestion has been made o do some

frimming and replanting around the smali cottage for about $300. Remova! of some shrubbery



-3 -

and a few trees also could be done at a cost of $175, per Mr. Getty.
Several items have been reviewed and brought to the attention of the Buiiding Com-

mittee. Viilage Fire Department required the Library to have more protection if the Fine

Arts occupy the area on the west side of the buiiding. In working out the hardware in the
Business Service Deparitment some changes were made in the way of mechanical eleé?rical work
in the two smali typing rooms. The entire exisf%qg building wails are éieaned inciuding
the brick walls. Former wooden hook s;rlps were removed and walis patched. The additional
‘net cost is $2970. Mocre public address speakers had been specified than necessarf and a
— . credit has been ; receivgd,of&iZ%OeOO° E;roneOJsiy, ciear glass was specxfxed instead of
T;nfeq giass for the glass waii between The o!d and new buaioan, ThfS Wi!l make an addition-
al charge of $67. OO. Basemenu ficor draln was céoqged and it had to be cieaned The
elevafor in the existing bu'édan has been bausznq some . +roub5 ; A dsrferen? coﬁpany was-
called in To examine i? They repor?eo the hydrauiec line ne=deo repa:rs, ard o?her |?ems
to be done, éTc. at & cost of $2, 057, inctudnnq labor and material, If this is done, Mr,
Getty ini geT some guarantees on the work. _

An automatic controifler for the condensor aT he east buiilding air;cgndifioaihg )
has been added at a cost of $400.

Because of the Traffié on the new carpet, a professional cieaning job was rec-
commended, Es?i&a?eé cost for this rug cleaning $750. Suggestion was made 7o invesTigaTé
an a!ierhafive of getting a new cleaner wi%h‘é&f?icienf power to do the job. Mr. Hammond
suggested consu!Tfng with The Siater Company fcé their recommenda?iono Motion by Mrs,
Hunfer, seconded by Dr. Wozniak which, on ro§, ca;! vote, car¢!ed unanimousiy.,

| Motion:  That the Skokie Public berary Board authorize the expenditure of
$2,124 for certain changes which are necessary and recom-
mended by the architects, subject to the investigation of

ftem g (2) (ggl.

Mr. Hammond reported the balance left for contingencies at this time is $43,000
and fo that would be added any cther revenue. He recommended that money be heid until
the very end. |

Mrs. Hunter referred tc the Highland Park Pubiic Library brochure which had

been prepared by Friends of the Library. One section of This leaflet contained a question-



-4 -

naire To the citizeary inauiring about their wishes in the ifne of audio visual. She
recommended a similar gquestionnaire bs prepared by this iibrary and the Village of Skokie
be asked to include it in the nexf maiiing of YOUR VILLAGE REFORT, The answers couid assist
in The sejection of audio visual equipment. Miss Radmacher wés asked to handle this,

Mr. Hammond said Miss Radmécher and architects have started work on directional
signs and labels such as tocilet rooms, adul+t section, etc. Miss Radmacher has been working
with Mr., Schrapia of ?heFVEiéage,Traffic'Depaf%mehT. Placement of signs is very important,:

Traffic engineer is in favor of using

)

s few signs as possible. A drawing of the placement

of sigis maderby ?he/ﬁjé}age Traff%c Manager was prasented by Mr. Hammond. The Village
will paint the iine of the curb dr?ve yef}ow o ihdicafé no parking and thus eliminate
use of signsf Reécomﬁenda?ion was made of putting "no parking - fire lane" sigrs on main -
dfiveWay:fcr.people coming from the west. Aiso “np parking" signs must be put along the
back fénce and "truck §oadfng zone™ signs must be:used. There was discussion concerning
the elimina%ion of parking restriction 05 Gakfonig%ree} but the necessity for Time control,
Cdﬁéénsﬁs of Board 6GAminu#é5»parking shouid bé‘AE!OWed and the signs on Oakton Street
shouid read "60 minute parking oniy." . Mr. Hammdhd asked if the Board would agree fhafba
member of the Buiédfng Committee, Miss Radmacher and the archffecfs‘work this out. Board
was in agreement. Motion by Mrs. Hunter seconded by Dr. WOzﬁiak whfch, on roSﬁlcaIl_voTe,
carried unanimousiy.
Motion: That the Skokie Public Libra%& Board recommend to the
Viilage Board that an ordinance be passed for a 50
minute parking® sign be initiated on both sides of Oakton
Street in front of The‘Libféry proper. ‘
AT this time Mr., Hammond and Mr. Getég retired from the meéfiﬁg.
Copies of the regular menthly Circu!é?ion Report and the NSLS Rec{procai Borrowing

Report were disfriﬁufed and the Board ordered the reports to be placed on file.

Mr. Hummer reported on the North Suburban Library System. As a member of the

Nominating Committée, Mr. Hummer recommended Mrs. Hunter for the office of Vice President.
This siate listing her as Vice President wiil be submifted *to the Board of Directors at
its June 19 meeting. #r. Hummer referred again to the Skokie Pubiic Librar: nroviding

the refersnce service for +the System. Miss Radmacher pointed out our ideal arrangement



spatiaiiy.

in reviewing the Lincolinwood situation, Miss Radmacher reported Mr, Trezza would
not be available for a méefing untit June 20.

Discussion was held on the [effér from Mayor Smith to Rabbi Weiner concerning
I1linois Veterans Commission's use of space in the Skokie Pubiic Library. Motion by
Seima Petty seconded by Dr. Wozniak. ‘

»MoTion: That the Skokie Pubiid Library Board grant the request from

the lilinois Veterans Commissicon for space in the Skokie
Public Library.

I'n discussion the fGTféw?hg points were menfionea: Type of -operation, amount of space
needed, length of t+ime required, and the legality of such use. Suggestion wés made by
Mrs. Hunter recommendingvfhe use of a smafi office Sn‘?hé Township Buildina.  Mrs. Petty
withdrew the motion until such time as the idea could be pursued'fur“i'her° Mr. Hummer
agreed to get further information. Wr, Hummer requested the records show ‘the Board's
inclination fo favor this reé&esf. o |
A Miss Radmacher reported on personnei{ and progress in seéuring a business managek‘

fer fhe\Z?brafy.

No action was taken at this time on the poiicy of circulation of framed prints.

Presiding Officer Mr. Hummer adjourned the meeting at 10:09 p.m.

A/Z/:{A/ﬁ% S<o

Selma Peffy<§77 Secretary




SKOKIE PUBLIC LIBRARY

BUILDING PROGRAM BUDGET DATA FOR REVIEW AT BOARD MEETING OF
JUNE 14, 1972 : ‘ :

|
}

¢l
i

A. Funds Available

Bond ISSUC:ceecsesscsansnacaas $2,960,000.00 .

Library Services and Construc- . )
tion Act....... etescecaceeees.. 97,000.00

Interest on Investment of

Bond Issue Funds through

‘April 30, 1972....cciccencnans 373,913.16
' $3,430,913.16

B. Funds Committed and Other Obligations to Satisfy 3
' Bond Issue : ‘ ‘ T

1. 'Coﬁmitted to date - actual
‘ and/or estimated

a. . Costs of referendum,

“ professional services
and related expenses,

. bond sale, legal, in-
surance, land, reim- e
bursements to general i
fund and miscellaneous;
actual through June 14, _—
1 b $482,186.63

b. Construction Contracts-
Net Amount through '
June 14, 1972 for E.W.

= Corrigan Construction
($2,335,669. 15) -, Frank
H. Stowell & Sons
 ($54,437.00) and Con-

crete Products ($2,298.00)
-$2,393,086. 15.

c. Caldwell Landscape fee-
balance 1,000.00




Skokie Public Library
June 14, 1972
Page Two.

d. Furniture and Furnishings,
including Change Orders
No. 1 and No. 2.veencecnns

‘ e. Landscaping - P & S Land-
{ scape Service contract....

f. (1) Building Construction:
Modifications as pre-
viously approved by

the Board -~ to be incor-
porated in forthcoming
change orders:

()

(b)
(c)
(a)

(e)

(£)

(g) "

NAMMOND BEEBY AND ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS 332 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE CHICAGO ILLINOIS 60604 312-427-3431

"T" brackets to
suspend furniture,
estimate...eve...

West building
changes to satisfy

Village Fire Depart-
.. ment-contractor's

proposal..cccecee

- Carpet nosing at

main stair-contrac-
tor's proposal...

Glass-Safety Glass
at sidelights ~ in-

terior.ceeceecnees

Add floor and tele-

$429,073.77

21,610.00

phone outlets at busi-

ness and secretarial

- Refinish parquet

£loOrS.ceeeocensen
Pedestal at Circu~

lation desk mock up
by Slater....... .

14

3,000.00

1,960.00 .

513.00

’
3,000.00

1,200.00

1,000.00

148.50




Skokie Public Library _ <
June 14, 1972
Page Three.

(2) Furnishings: Additional case-
work* and modifications to
details of construction plus
approved addition of shelving
and desk pedestals -~ net '
i addition..... ceennene ceescnessses *51,614.02

(g) Modifications in Process:

(1) Modifications'approved as nec-

essary for work flow in interim
since May 10, 1972.

Added supplementary fire pre-
vention devices as further -
required by Village Fire Depaxrt-
ment, increase in sexrvice
capacity for future duplicating
machines, new hardware for doors
at business service department,
added mechanical and electrical

- at typing rooms, additional cost
for furniture supports, cleaning
of existing interior brick walls.

 Summary - net addition......... $2,970.00

(2) Modifications as estimated and
‘ proposed as follows: . Deduct Add

*% (aa) Reduction in quantity !

of public address
speakers and in fin
tube radiation....... $2,960.00

** (pb) Revise glass at east/
. west building parti-
tion~-bronze in lieu . :
Of Clear eeeeeeeeaaann ' $67.00

**% (cc) Rod out west building
basement floor drain. . 60.00

* Previbusly approved as $1,550.00 by Board on May 12, 1972
** Contractors' firm proposals

HAMMOND BEEBY AND ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS 332 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE CHICAGO ILLINOIS 60604 312-427-343t




Skokie Public Library
June 14,71972
(ht Page Four. o Deduct Add

*(dd) Correct leveling and

i ) repair pump and line of
existing west building
. ‘ EleVatoreeeeneeeenananens $2,057.00

§
I
l
J

l *% (ce) Add automatic controller
P for condensor at east build-
ing air conditioning-estimate 400.00

** (£f) Relocate and patch miscella-

neous eqguipment.......... 750.00
(gg) Commeré¢ial cleaning due to 3
moving and construction pro- =
CEeSSeSteeees i e eeccceanen e - 750.00
(hh) Carpet laying overtime... : 700.00
| , (ii) Painting-overtime........ 300.00
1 | | - $2,960.00 $5,084.00
e o .. *=2,960.00
i TOTAL COMMITTMENTS $3,344,486.07 $2,124.00

C. Contingencies, estimated fees and related
-~ expenses of construction account......... $43,000.00

- D. Other committments to be Satisfied and
// Desirable Additions:

(a) Book Drop...... cere....$800.00 @ 7
' () Bicycle RackS........$1,000.00 ~-
(c) - Furniture and fur-

i nishings - Allowance. 7,000.00"

? (a) . Watch Service - 1
] : MOMtheeeeeeesneecenan 2,000.00
. : ' |
(* * Contractors' firm proposals |

*% Estimate

(APTRTRY

4

NAMMOND BEEBY AND ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS 332 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE CHICAGO ILLINOIS B0A04 312-427-3431



Skokie PHblic Library
June 14, 1972
Page Five.

(e) Glass-sidelights at ex-

terior if thermopane

does not qualify........ $4,000.00
(£) Audio-Visual Equipment.. $25,000.00
(£) Janitorial Shelving..... 3,000.00

<

KAMMOND ‘BEEBY AND ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS 332 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE CHICAGO ILLINOIS 60604 312-427-3431




